
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 
by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney ) 
General of the State of Illinois, ) 

) 
Complainant, ) 

) 
v. ) 

) 
PCB No. 10-77 
(Enforcement) 

A V ANTE, LLC, ) 
an Illinois limited liability company, ) 

) 
Respondent. ) 

NOTICE OF FILING 

To: D. Forest Laidley 
339 North Milwaukee Avenue, Suite 203 
Libertyville, Illinois 60048-2249 

To: Bradley P. Halloran 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that today, August 3,2010, I filed a MOTION FOR RELIEF 
FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT and STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR 
SETTLEMENT with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, copies of which are 
attached to this Notice and are served upon you. 

Respectfully submitted, 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
LISAMAD AN 

";13"'1IIII'Ro 1 

ey 
ey General 

Environme al Bureau 
69 West Washington Street, 18th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
312.814.3153 
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69 West Washington Street, 18th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
312.814.3153 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 
by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney ) 
General of the State of Illinois, ) 

Complainant, 

v. 

A V ANTE, LLC, 
an Illinois limited liability company, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 10-77 

(Enforcement) 

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT 

NOW COMES Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA 

MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, who requests relief from the requirement 

of a hearing in this matter. In support thereof, the Complainant states as follows: 

1. Along with this Motion, Complainant is filing a Stipulation and Proposal for 

Settlement executed between Complainant and Respondent, A V ANTE, LLC. 

2. Section 31(c)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2008), provides, in pertinent 

part, as follows: 

* * * 

(c)(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision (1) of this subsection (c), 
whenever a complaint has been filed on behalf of the Agency or by the 
People of the State of Illinois, the parties may file with the Board a 
stipulation and proposal for settlement accompanied by a request for relief 
from the requirement of a hearing pursuant to subdivision (1). Unless the 
Board, in its discretion, concludes that a hearing will be held, the Board 
shall cause notice of the stipUlation, proposal and request for relief to be 
published and sent in the same manner as is required for hearing pursuant 
to subdivision (1) of this subsection. The notice shall include a statement 
that any person may file a written demand for hearing within 21 days after 
receiving the notice. If any person files a timely written demand for 
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hearing, the Board shall deny the request for relief from a hearing and 
shall hold a hearing in accordance with the provisions of subdivision (1). 

* * * 

3. No hearing is now scheduled in this matter. 

4. The Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, hereby requests 

relief from the requirement of a hearing pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/31 (c )(2) (2008). 

Respectfully submitted, 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
LISA MADIGAN 
Attorney General of the State of Illinois 

Vlllu ... ~,al Bureau 
69 West ashington Street, 18th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
312.814.3153 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

PEOPLE'OF THE STATE Of ILUNOlS, ) 
by USA MADIGAN:, Attorney ) 
General of the State of Illinois, ) 

Complainant, 

v. 

A V ANTE, LLC, 
an lHinois Hmited liability wmpany, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

pcn No. 10-77 
(Enforcement) 

STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL ~'on, SETTLEMENT 

Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Jl;LINOlS, by LlSA MADIGAN, Attorney 

General of the State of Illinois, the Illin()is Environmen,tal Protection Agency (,'Ulinois EPA"). 

and Avante, L~C ("Respondenf'), (coUectively, "Parties to the Stipulation"), have agreed 10 the 

making of this S ti puiati on and P ropo sal for Settlement (" Sti pu la tion'') and su bm it it to ttl e 

llljnois Pollution Control Board C·Bo.'ud") for approval. This stipu~ation or facts is made and 

~grOOd uponiOr purposes of settlement only and as ~ factual basis for the B03rdt s approval of 
this Stipulation and issuance of relief. None of the facts stipulated, herein shaUbe introduced 

into evidence in any other proceeding regarding the violalions'ofthe Illinois Environmental 

Protection Act ("Act'"), 415lLCS 5.'1 el seq. (2008), the Board's Regulations, and the IUinois 

EPA Regulations al1eged in the Complain( except as otherwise provided herein. It is the,intent 

of the Parties to The Stipulation that it bt)it final adj lldication of this matter. 
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l~ STATEMENT OF FACTS, 

A. Parties 

1. On April 6,2010. a Complaint was filed on behalf of the People of the State of 

Illinois by Lisa Madigan, Attol11ey General of the S!ateofHljnols, Ot) her own motion and upon 

the request ofthe Illinois EPA, pursuant to Section 31 of the ACt. 415 ILCS 5131 (200S), against 

the Respondent. 

2. The Illinois EPA is an administmtive agency of the State of Illinois, created 

pursuantto Section 4 ot"the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2008). 

3. At all times relevant to the Complaint, Respondent was an Illinois limited liability 

corporn.tlon which v,-a.,> authorized to trfUlSact business in the SLate ofllljnoi~. Resp~ndent was 

involuntari ly dissolved by the Illjnois Secretary of State on or about May 28, 2009. 

4, At an ::ime~ relevant to the Complaint, Respondent owned 3l)d operated two 

printing facilities. the first of which was located at 865 Norlh Ells'"''Orth Avenue, VlHa Park, 

DuPagc CQunty, Tl1inois ("'Villa Park Facility"Jund the second ofwhich was l<>~ated at 1228 

West Capital Drive, Addison, DuPagt:' COWlty, Illinois ("Addison Facility"), Respondent 

operared at th~ Villa Park location from approximately' 1992 up through ).J'ovem ber 2006. 

Rcspondenr subsequently moved its business and operated at the Addison Facility from 

November 2006 through April 10: 2009. 

5. On June 6,2007, an Illinois EPA inspector conducted an inspection of the 

Addison Facility r-ln;pection"} and observed that Respondent was operating three (3) sheet-fed 

coldset offset printing presses, for, which Respondent had (Jbta.ined ncithercot:J,Struction nor 

operating permil ... ResPflndent ,had also failed to-obtain anycon::;truction or operating pt:rmits 

for tile ViHa Park Facility, 
2 
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B. Alh:gadons of 1\1on-Cumpliancc 

Comptainantcontends·that the Respondent h~ violated the following pr<)visions of the 

Act and Board regulations: 

Count 1: Failure 10 Obtain Construction Permit,in vioJalion of Section 9(b) ofthe 
Act, 415 ILCS .5/9(b) (2008), nnd Section 201.142 of the Board . 
Regulations, 35tH. Adm. Code 201".142. 

Cown II: Failure to Obt<1in anOpt:ratingPermit, in violation of Section 9(b) ofth~ 
Act. 415 ILCS 5/9(b)(2.00S).artd S~ction201.1430fthe Boam 
Regulatioris,35 111. Adm. Code201.143. 

Countlll: Failure to Demonstrate Compliance or Exemption to the Pollution Control 
Board's Requirements for Lithographic Printing, in violalion of Section 
Section Yea) ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2008), and 'Section 
218.4ll(a)(l ) of the Board Regulations. 35 Ill. Adm_ Code 218.411 (a)(l). 

Count IV: Failure to Comply with Reporting and Recordkeeping Requirements,in 
violation of Seclion 9(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS S/9(a) (2008), and Se~tion 
218.4) 1(a)(2) of the Board Regulations. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 21 &.4 11 (a)(2). 

Count V: failure to Submil Timely and Complete Annual Emissions Reports, in 
violation of Section 9(a) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/9(aH2008)~ Section 
20 1.302(a) of the Roard Regulations, 35 IlL Adm. Code 201.302(a). and 
Section 254. 132 (a) of the Illinois EPA Regulations, 35 III Adm. Code 
254.132(a). 

Count VI: failure to Implement Pl.an to Control Fugitive Dust Emission!), in violation 
of Section 9(a) of the ACl1 4] sItes 519(a) (200R), and Section 212.309 of 
the Board Regulations, 35 m. Adm.Code 212J09. 

Count VU: Failure to Pay Air Pollution Construction Fees, in violation of Section 
9.12(a) and (i)ofthc Act, 4151LCS5I9.l2(a) and (j) (2008). 

C. Non-Admi5si~n of Violations 

The Respondent represents lhat it.ha~ entered into this Stipulation for the purpose of 

settling and compromising disputed claims with~\lt ha\.ing to incur the expense of contested. 

litigation. By ertlering into this Stipulation and complying with its terms, the Respondent does 
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nQtaffirri1atively" admit the allega.l1Cins ofviolation· within the Complaint ancl referenced within 
. .' 

Se<:rion T.R herein, and this'Stipulation shall noti>e interpreted'asincluding,sllch admission. 

D. Compliance Activities to Date 

Rl:!Spondellt ceased allprinling operations as ofApri11O, 2009. 

II. A,P¥LICA,81UJY 

This Stipulation shall apply to and be binding upon the ;Parties to the Stipulation. The 

Respondent shan not .raise as a defense to any enforcement acti on' taken. pur~uant to this. 

Stipulation the failure of any of its officers, directors, :agents, employees 9r successors or assigns 

to take such action as. shall be required to comply with the provisions ofthisStlpulaiion. This 

Stipuil:ttion maybe used against the Respondent jn anysubsequcnt enforcement action or permit 

proceeding as proof of a past adjudication ofviolation-oftlleAct and the Board Regulations for 

all viola(ions alleged in the Complaint in this matter, for p'lrpo~es of Sections 39 and 42 of the 

Act. 415 ILCS 5/39 and 42(2008). 

III. IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC RESULTING FROM ALLEGED r\ON-t::oMrl.IA~CE 
. . . 

Section 33(c) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/33(c)(2008),.provides as follows: 

'---------. -. - .. _·c··· 

Tn making its orders and determinations. the BoanhhaH tIlke into consideration 
all the facts and circumstances bearing uponthereasonableness of the emiSsions, 
di~cha:ges. urde~sits involved .including, but not linnted .[0: . 

1. the character and degree 'of injury to •. or interference\\ith -the. protection of . 
thchcalth, general welfare and. physical property oCthe people; 

2.. the soCial and economic value of the pollution source; 

3. the suitability or unsuitability ofllie po1hl1icm source lathe area in which 
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ills located, induding the question of pri~rjty of losition in.the area 
involved; 

4. the technical practicability arid economic: reasonableness of reducing or 
eliminating the emissions, discharges or deposits resulting from such 
pollution source; and . 

s. any 15ubsequent compliance, 

In response to these factors. the Pa.rties to the Stipulation state the following: 

1. Respondent's failure to obtain the requisite construction and operatingpermll;3, 

failure to demonstrate. compJiatlce with the Board:s regulaliuns; and failure to keep records and 

make n''P0rt~ impeded the People's ability to properly entorce this State's envirorunentallaws 

and regulations and, further. impeded the Illinois EPA's ability to gather information to 

determine compliance with those laws. 

2. Respondent's Villa Park and Addison Fadlities·provided a social and economic 

bem:fit lU their respective corrununities. 

- ---- ----------. 

3. Respondent's operation of the VillaPark and Addison Facilities were suitable for 

the area in which tnose operations occurred, 

4. Obtaining the requisite p~its .prior to construction at the site and compliance 

with:their terms, compliance wilh the Board's regulations, kccping·records, and making reports 

are technically practicable and economica11y reasonable, 

5. Re~"p()mlent suhsequently ceased aU printing operations, thereby abating any 

further violations of the Act, the Board Regulations, or the Illinois EPA RcguI~tions that 

Respondent is alleged to have violal~d. 
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IV. CONSIDERATION OF SECfION 42(h) FACTORS 

Section 42(h) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/42{h)(2008). prO\iides as foHows: 

In derelmining the a.ppropriate civil penalty .10 be imposed under .. _ this Section, 
lhe Board is authQri~.ed to consider any matterS of record in mitigation or 
aggravation of penalty, 'including but not limited to .the·folluwing factors: 

1. The duration and gravity of the "iolation; 

2. 'The presence;: ()rabs~nce ofdlle diJigencc on the partofthe l'espondent in 
attempting to comply wjth requirerrients of this Act and n;guhrtions 
[hereunder or to !Oecure reliefthcrcfrom as provided b)' this Act; 

3. Any economic benefits accrued by the respoJldent because of delay in 
complimlce with requiremen1s, in which case the economic benefits shall 
be determined by the lowest cost alternative for achieving compliance; 

4. The amount of monetary penalty ",'weh will serve to deter further 
violations by the respondei11 and to otherwi~e aid in enhancing voluntary 
compliance with this Act by the respondent and'~ther persons similarly 
su bj eel to the Act; 

5. The numhert proximity in time. and gravily of previously adjudicated 
violations of this Act by lh~ respondent; . 

6. Whetherthe respondent voluntarily self-disclosed. inacccrdance with 
subsection i of this Section, the. non-compliance to the Ag~ncy; and 

7. hetber the respondent ha!l i:!gr~~d to undertake a "supplemental 
cnvirorunental project," which means an enVironmentally beneficial 
project that a respondent agrees to undertake in settlement of an 
enforcement action brought under this Act, but \vhich the respondent is not 
otherwise legally required to perform. 

In response to these factors, the Parties to the Stipulation state as folloV(S: 

I. The Respondent's violations of the Act, the Board Regulations and. IJlinois EPA's 

Regulations continued for approximately seventeen (17) years~from the time that it commenced 
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'operatjons at its Villa Park Facility and continued.until Responde'nt ceasecioperations anhe 

Addison faciJity. 

2. Respondent was nDtdHigent in rectifying any of its alJegedviolationsof!.he Act, 

Board Regulations and lllinois EPA's Regulations and these violations were only resolved as the 

resuJt of Respondent's cessation (ifbusine~s operations in Apri120Q9. 

3. Resporl.dent received ,an economicbenefifthrough its failure'to obtainlhe 

requisiteconstnlctio,n and operating permit'), its failuretopay the fees for such, permits~ and from 

its fail Ute tD com pI y with various reporting and recordkeeping:rcqufrcmenl;s that wouJdha'Ve 

applied to its operations. The penalty to be,paidpursuant to thisStipuh:ition c,aptures any 

economic beneiitthat Respondent may have reaJized through its non;,.compiiancc. 

4.Complalnant has determined,basedupoill~e~;pecific:facts of this matter, t}l.-lta 

penalty of Ten Thous.~d Dollars (S 10,000.00) will serve to deter further violations and aid in 

future voluntary compJiance with the Act and Boatdregulations. 

~. To Complainant's kno\vledgeJ ResP9nc1enthas no previously adjudicated 

violations of the Act. 

6~ The violations allegcdin ~omplainant's'Complail1tare'based on IlliIioisEPA's 

Inspection and are no'; the result of any selt:"disclo~ure by the Respondent. ' 

7. The settlement of this matter doe~nUl include a supplementalcllvirunmental 

project. 

. 7 
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v. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT 

A. Penalty 'Payment 

J. . The Respondent shall pay a civil penahyin the ,sum ofTen Thom;and Dollars 

($10.000.00). Eight Hundred Dollars (UOO.OO).of \vhiCh represents avuided c:onstnlction and 

operating permit fees, withhi thirty (30) daysfrom the datethe Board adopts and accepts this 

Stipulation. 

B. Payment ProCCdUrc.i; 

All payments required by this Slipulation shall bemrufc by certified ~heck or money 

order payable to the Illinois EPA. One payment orEightHundred Dollars ($800.00) shaH be 

directed for depusit into th~ Permit and inspection rund~ a !)cclmd payment of Nine Thousand, 

Two Hundred Dollars (S9,200.00) shaH be directed for depositintn the Hnvironment..11 Protection 

Trust Fund t'EPTF·'). Payments shaH be senthyfirstclass mail and delivered 10: 

Illjnuis Environmental Pmtection Agency . . 
Fi!;Cul Services 
1021 North Grand A yen ue East 
P.O. Bux 19276 
Springtield, IL 62794-9276 

The namt:. C8.se number and the Respondent's l"t::tieral tax: identification number~ FEIN . . 

36-4370617, snail appear on the face uf tht! certified check or money order. A copy ofthc 

certified check or money order and anytransmitlallelter shall be sent to: 

AI\G Evan 1. McGinley 
Envirunmental Bureau 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
69 West Washington Slreet, Suite 1800 
Chicago, lllinois 60602 
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C. Future Comp1iance 

I. Within 30 days from the date the Board enters and adopts this Stipulation, 

Respondent shall S'Ubmit Annual Emissions Reports ("AERs'l for calendar years 2008 and 2009 

to the Illinoi~ E·?A. 

2. This Stipulation in no way afiects the t:esponsibilitics of {he Respondent to 

comply with any other federal, state or local laws or regulationS, indudingbllt nor" limited to the 

Act and the Board Regulations. 

3. The Respondent shall~ea.~ and lksist from future violations of the Act and 

Boant Regu1aLions that were the subject matter of the Compla.int. 

D. Stipulated Penalties, Interest and Default 

L If the Respondent fails to complete any activity.orJailstocomply """-1th any 

response or reporting requirement by the date specified in this Stipulation, the Respondent shall 

provide notice to the Complainant of each failure to e-omply with trus Stipulation and shaU pay 

stipulated penalties in the a.mount of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars (S250:00) per day until such 

lime 1Mt compliance is achieved. The Complainant may make a demand tor stipulated penalties 

upon the Respondent for its noncompliance with this Stipulation. Howcvcr.lailure by the 

Complainant to make this demand shall hot relieve the Respondt!nt of the ohligation to pay 

stipulated pcnalHes. All stjpulated penalties shaH be payable within thirty (30) calendar days of 

the date the Respondent knows or shouJd have known ofjts noncompliance with any provision 

pf this StipulatioTl. 

2. If the Respondent fails to make any payment required by this Stipulation on or 

before the date upon which the payment is due, the Respondent shall be in default and the 

9 
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remaining unpaid balance of the penalty, plus any accruedlnterest.shailbe due ~dowi~g 

immediately. In the event of defauJt,the CQffiplainantshal1 he entitled to reasonable costs: of 

coll(X:tlon, including rea~onable attorney's fees. 

3. PursuanttQ Section. 42{g) of the Ad, i~erest shall accrrieonany penalty amount 

owed by the Responde[J.t not paid withlnthe ti1~epres,cri~d herein. Interest on unpaid penahies 

shall begin to. accrue fmm the date such arc .due and. continue to a.c\:rue to the date full payment 

is.reccived. \iVnere po::rtiaJ payment is made on any .penally amount that is due. such partial 

pa)tment shall be first applied t~ any interest on unJYdidpenahies then owing. 

4. The stjpulated penalties shall be enforceable hy the Plaintiff and shall be In 

addition to, amhhall not preclLlde the use of, any Qthcr remedies ouanction~a,rising from the 

faiJure to comply witr. this Stipulation. 

E. Corre~pondence, Reports, and Other Document:3 

Any and aU correspondt:Dce,.reports; and.any othierdocunient, except for penally 

payments, shall bt: submitted .. s follows: 

As to Coll1R.lai nant 

MaureepWozniak 
Assi stant Counsd 
Illinois EPA 
1 021N orth Grand A venue.' East 
P,O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 

Manager 
Compliance'Urnt 
minolsEPA 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield. Ii 62794·9276 
AAO Evan J. McGinley 

>1.0 
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Environmental Bureau 
Illinois Attorney Genenll's Office 
69 West Washington ,Street, Suite ISOO 
Chicago, Hlinois60602 

~to Respondent 

D. Forest Laidley 
339 N. Milwaukee Av~., Suite 203 
Libertyville, IT, 60048-2249 

F. Re~ease from Liability 

In consideration of the Respondent's payment of the Ten Thousand DQllafS (SlO~OOO~OO - , 

penalty. ilS commitment to ceao;e and destst'ascontaincd in Section V.C.3, l\ho~e, completion of 

all activiti~srcquired hereunder, and upon the Board's approval of this Stipulation, the 

Complainant releases, waives and discharges the Respondent from any further liabi lity or 

penalties for the violations of the Act and Board Regulations tha.t were the subject matter ofLhe 

Complaint nerein. TIle release set forth above does not extend to any matters other than those 

expressly specified in Comphtinant's Complaint 'filed on Apr1l6. 2010 .. The Complainant 

reserves, and th~s Stipulatinn is v..-ithout prejudjce to, aH rights of the State of lIUnoisagainst the 

Respondent with respect to all other mauers) including but not limited to: the following: 

a. crimi{1al liahility; 

b. liability for furureviolarion of state. federal: local, and common Jaws and/or 

regulatiMi'io; 

c. liability' for natural resources d~age arising out of the alleged vioJations;an.d 

d. liabiJityor claims based on the Respondent=s failure to satisfy the requirements 

or this Stipulation: 

11 
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Nothing in this Stipulation i~ jntend~d asa·waiver,discharge, release, or covenant not to 

sue for any claim or caus~ nfactrOli, administrative or judiCial, civil on:riminal. past or fLlture. in 

law or in equity, which the Stale ofll1inois may have against any person, as defined by Section 

3.315 of the Act) 41 5 ILCS 5/3.115, or entity other than the Respondent. 

G. Enfor.cement and Modification ofStipwHtion 

1. Upon the entry of the Board's Order approving and accepting this Stlpulation~ that 

Order is a binding and enforceable Qrder of the Board,and maybe enforced as such through any 

find aU a vailable means. 

2. The Paities, to the Stipulation may, by mutual writteri consent, agree to extend any 

compliance dates Or modify the terms of this Stipulation. A request for any modification shall be 

made in writing and submitted to the contact person::: identified in Section V.E. Any such 

requeslshall be made by separate document, arid shall not be submiued within any other report 

or ~ubmlttal requjrcd by this Stipulation. Any such agreed modification shaH be in writing, 

~igned by authorized representatives ofthc Partie~ to the Stipu~ation. 

H. Executjon of StipUlation 

. The undersigned repccSt.'I1tatives for the Parties to th~ Slipulation certifY that lheyare 

fully authorized by the party whom they represent to enter into the tenns and conditions of this 

Stipulation and to Jegally bind them: to it. 

12 
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-- -- ---------------------------------------------------------------------, 

WHEREFORE~ the Parties to the Stipulation request that the Board adopt and ac(;ept the 

foregoing Stipulation and Proposal fqr Si;!ltlementas written. 

PEOPLE OFTHE STATE OF ILLTN01S, TIlE ILLTt-.: 0.1 S ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY 

LISA MADIGAl'l 
Attorney General 
State of Illinois 

MA TfHEW J. DUNN, Chief 
Environmentat EntbrcemenrJ 
Asbestos Litigation Division 

BY~~t 
REM~ CAZEA" ,Chief 
Envimnmemal Bureau 
Assistant A ttorney General 

BY: 
JA~SQ 

DATE: \')1 <liL'/ iJ 

DOUGLAS P. SCOTT,.Director 
lHino!s EnVir6nmental ProtectionAg;ency 

BY: ~~ ~ 
ChlefLegal Co:unscl 

DATE: _1_l_A--!... ~_(O_ 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, EVAN J. McGINLEY, an Assistant Attorney General, do certify that I caused to be 

served on this 2nd day of August 2010, the foregoing Motion for Relief From Hearing 

Requirement, Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement, and Notice of Filing, upon the persons 

listed on said Notice by placing same in an envelope bearing sufficient postage with the United 

States Postal Service located at 69 West Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois. 

EVAN J. McGINLEY 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, EVAN J. McGINLEY, an Assistant Attorney General, do certify that I caused to be 

served on this 3rd day of August 2010, the foregoing Motion for Relief From Hearing 

Requirement, Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement, and Notice of Filing, upon the persons 

listed on said Notice by placing same in an envelope bearing sufficient postage with the United 

States Postal Service located at 69 West Washington Street, '-'MIo_"!;'V 
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